

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.
(Formerly STILLCANNNA INC.)

Unaudited, Amended Restated Condensed Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and
nine month periods ended September 30, 2020
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW
OF THE AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102 "Continuous Disclosure Obligations", if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, the financial statements must be accompanied by a notice indicating that they have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by CPA (Chartered Professional Accountants) Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

May 14, 2021

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.


Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

	Note 18	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
		£	£
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	2,861,705	1,992,531
Trade receivables		199,321	144,296
Refundable sales taxes receivable		287,770	147,019
Inventories	7	330,569	207,751
Assets held for sale	10	243,797	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits		126,676	47,578
Other current assets		158,762	161,209
Total Current Assets		4,208,600	2,700,384
Plant and equipment	8	3,335,664	670,596
Right of use assets	9	469,690	536,436
Intangible assets	11	832,667	-
Goodwill	11	714,972	572,072
Investments		-	72,201
Total Assets		9,561,593	4,551,689
Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,019,519	349,358
Current portion of lease obligation	12	175,378	169,945
Other current liabilities		151,800	80,511
		1,346,697	599,814
Long-term portion of lease obligation	12	379,674	450,664
Deferred Tax		152,000	-
Total Liabilities		1,878,371	1,050,478
Shareholders' Equity	13		
Share capital		12,915,426	6,850,062
Other reserves		-	1,900,435
Share based payment reserve		2,804,485	-
Accumulated other comprehensive Income		99,841	-
Deficit		(8,136,530)	(5,249,794)
Non-controlling interest		-	508
Shareholders' Equity		7,683,222	3,501,211
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		9,561,593	4,551,689

Nature and continuance of operations (note 1)

Subsequent events (note 19)



Marc Howells - Director



Anne Tew - Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

	Note	For the three months ended September 30 (Note 18)		For the nine months ended September 30 (Note 18)	
		2020	2019	2020	2019
		£	£	£	£
Revenue		465,714	387,317	1,198,420	975,534
Cost of sales		(219,727)	(149,469)	(528,947)	(464,766)
Gross profit		245,987	237,848	669,473	510,768
Operating Expenses					
General and administrative expenses	4	(891,148)	(945,607)	(2,750,022)	(2,283,259)
Share-based payment charges		(205,067)	(197,417)	(1,036,104)	(575,199)
Depreciation and amortization		(82,462)	(75,438)	(269,129)	(127,769)
Asset impairment		(14,715)	-	(14,715)	-
Interest income / (expense)		(20,218)	(10,642)	(29,517)	(12,523)
Fair value loss on listed investments		1,745	-	(4,455)	(65,481)
Grant income		66,429	-	164,712	-
Loss before income taxes		(899,521)	(991,256)	(3,269,757)	(2,553,463)
Income tax recovery		103,928	-	128,871	-
Net loss		(795,680)	(991,256)	(3,140,886)	(2,553,463)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss					
Currency translation adjustment		99,841	-	99,841	-
Comprehensive loss for the year		(695,860)	(991,256)	(3,041,045)	(2,553,463)
Loss per share		Pence	Pence	Pence	Pence
Basic and diluted		(0.55)	(0.90)	(2.64)	(3.71)
Weighted number of shares outstanding		125,461,982	109,846,897	115,318,200	68,811,321

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

	Number of Outstanding Shares	Share Capital	Share Based payment Reserve	Trans- lation Reserve	Deficit	Total Owners of Parents	Non Controlling Interest	Total Shareholder's Equity
		£	£	£	£			£
Balance, January 1, 2019	38,858,000	6,141,989	675,089	—	(1,858,704)	4,958,374	8,708	4,967,082
Units issued for cash	21,187,587	486,075	893,925	—	—	1,380,000	—	1,380,000
Share issuance costs	—	(33,737)	—	—	—	(33,737)	—	(33,737)
Acquisition of subsidiary	44,800,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Exercise of warrants	3,571,305	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Exercise of options	330,000	255,735	—	—	—	255,735	—	255,735
Share-based payments	—	—	597,030	—	—	597,030	—	597,030
Transfer for options forfeited	—	—	(398,238)	—	398,238	—	—	—
Net loss	—	—	—	—	(2,545,263)	(2,545,263)	(8,200)	(2,553,463)
Balance, September 30, 2019	108,746,892	6,850,062	1,767,806	—	(4,005,729)	4,612,139	508	4,612,647
Balance, January 1, 2020	110,874,727	6,850,062	1,900,435	—	(5,249,794)	3,500,703	508	3,501,211
Share-based payments (note 13)	—	—	896,104	—	140,000	1,036,104	—	1,036,104
Transfer for options forfeited	—	—	(109,197)	—	109,197	—	—	—
Share issuance costs	1,000,000	(2,991)	—	—	—	(2,991)	—	(2,991)
Reverse acquisition Sept 24, 2020 (notes 6, 18)	190,718,214	6,068,355	117,143	—	—	6,185,498	—	6,185,498
Currency translation reserve	—	—	—	99,841	—	99,841	—	99,841
Net loss (note 18)	—	—	—	—	(3,135,933)	(3,135,933)	(508)	(3,136,441)
Balance, September 30, 2020	302,592,941	12,915,426	2,804,485	99,841	(8,136,529)	7,683,222	—	7,683,222

Comparative consolidated financial statements

The comparative consolidated financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously presented to conform to the presentation of the September 30, 2020 condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	2020 (Note 18) £	2019 £
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before Income Taxes	(3,265,312)	(2,553,463)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortization (note 8,9,11)	264,684	127,769
Impairment of assets	14,715	-
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	8,222	5,017
Impairment of inventory	21,030	-
Bad debt write off	17,475	-
Share based payment charges	1,036,104	575,199
Interest on lease liabilities	12,990	12,523
Fair value loss on investments	4,455	65,481
Unrealised currency loss	99,644	4,018
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Trade receivables	21,115	(369,841)
Prepayments and other current assets	64,162	-
Sales taxation repayable	114,150	-
Inventory	(77,521)	(77,846)
Accounts payable	50,055	173,561
Accruals and other current liabilities	(46,953)	-
Cash flows from operating activities	(1,660,985)	(2,037,582)
Income taxation received	128,171	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,532,114)	(2,037,582)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net cash inflow on acquisition of businesses (note 6)	2,475,617	-
Proceeds from investments	42,629	-
Investment in plant and equipment (note 8)	(39,967)	(484,711)
Proceeds for sale of plant and equipment (note 8)	82,504	5,200
Payment for brand (note 11)	(35,000)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	2,525,783	(479,511)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payments on lease liability	(124,495)	(34,500)
Net proceeds from common share offering	-	254,935
Net cash used in (provided by) financing activities	(124,495)	220,435
Net increase in cash	869,174	(2,296,658)
Cash, beginning of the period	1,992,531	3,742,721
Cash, ending of the period	2,861,705	1,446,063

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Sativa Wellness Group Inc. is a wellness company operating in both COVID testing in the United Kingdom and as a vertically integrated cannabinoid "CBD" company that operates in the United Kingdom and the European Union. Sativa has interests in COVID testing clinics, CBD extraction, wholesale bulk isolate and distillate sales, retail CBD and white label sales, cannabinoid laboratory testing, and medicinal cannabis research programs. The Company has a network of testing clinics across the United Kingdom, an operating facility in Poland, which produces CBD isolate and distillate, and a production plant in the UK. Poland and the UK have cannabinoid testing laboratories. Sativa sells wholesale and white-label CBD to other businesses, and owns and operates a variety of brands that market CBD in the retail space.

Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at 503-905 West Pender St., Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1L6.

On September 11, 2020, the Company changed its name from StillCanna Inc. to Sativa Wellness Group Inc. and now trades on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE"), on the Aquis Exchange in London, UK (the "AQSE") under the symbol "SWEL", on the OTC US under the symbol "SCNNF" and on the OTC in Frankfurt under the symbol "484".

On September 24, 2020, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Sativa Group Plc. ("Sativa") through a share exchange at a ratio of approximately 0.33507 common shares of the Company for one common share of Sativa. (Note 6). Sativa Group Plc had a number of subsidiary operating companies including Goodbody Botanicals Ltd and Phytovista Laboratories Ltd.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 13, 2021.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparative figures, have been prepared using accounting policies in compliance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using the same accounting policies as detailed in the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019. The Company's significant accounting policies are further described below. These financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements.

Basis of measurement

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in British pounds. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

Basis of consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts and results of operations of the Company and its subsidiaries listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	
		September 31, 2020	September 31, 2019
Borganic	Romania	100%	—
Olimax	Poland	100%	—
Olimax RE	Poland	100%	—
Sativa Group	England	100%	100%
Goodbody Botanicals	England	100%	100%
Phytovista Laboratories	England	100%	100%
Sativa GMBH	Germany	60%	60%
Goodbody Wellness	England	100%	100%
Sativa Cultivation and Extraction	England	100%	100%

As discussed in Note 6, the acquisition of Sativa Group Plc was considered a reverse acquisition for accounting purposes, with Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (Formerly Stillcanna Inc.) identified as the acquirer. As such, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2020 and for the 9 months ended September 30, 2020 include results of Sativa Group Plc over the period along with the results of Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (Formerly Stillcanna Inc.) for the period from the date of acquisition, September 24, 2020 through September 30, 2020. The shareholders' equity accounts reflect capital activity related to Sativa Group Plc up to the date of the acquisition. As of the date of the acquisition, the shareholders' equity accounts were effectively recapitalized, reflecting the share capital structure of the Company from the date of the acquisition onward. The comparative financial statements as of September 30, 2019 and for the 9 months ended September 30, 2019 reflect the financial position and results of Sativa Group Plc based on its position as the acquiring company for accounting purposes in the reverse acquisition. All intercompany transactions, unrealized gains from intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

Use of estimates and judgements.

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires the use of estimates and judgements that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and the underlying assumptions which are used to create these estimates are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Company's management. Any revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period which the estimates are revised and in any future periods effected.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

(a) Business combinations

Management uses judgement when determining whether an acquisition constitutes a business combination, or an acquisition of assets based on the facts and circumstances of the transaction by comparison to the criteria listed in IFRS 3 – Business Combinations. In order to determine the purchase price of a business combination, including any acquisition-related contingent consideration, and determining the allocation of the purchase price requires estimation of fair value of the non-cash consideration and fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

(b) Inventory

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. The Company estimates selling price based upon assumptions about future demand and current and anticipated retail market conditions.

(c) Plant and equipment

Estimates of the useful lives of plant and equipment and intangible assets are based on the period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives are reviewed annually and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to technical or commercial obsolescence, not electing to exercise renewal options on Leases, and legal or other limits on the use of the relevant assets. In addition, the estimation of the useful lives of the relevant assets may be based on internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the estimates brought about by changes in the factors mentioned above. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances. A reduction in the estimated useful lives of the plant and equipment would increase the recorded expenses and decrease the non-current assets.

(d) Share-based compensation

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option-Pricing Model to determine the grant date fair value of share-based compensation. The following assumptions are used in the model:

- Expected volatility;
- Risk-free interest rate;
- Fair value (based on its share value as though it was vested at the grant date); and
- Expected option life.

(e) Critical judgments in determining the lease term

In determining the lease term, the Company considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. The assessment is reviewed if a significant event of a significant changes in circumstance occurs which affects this assessment.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

(f) Segments

The Company evaluated the business activities from which it earns revenues and incurs expenses, at which level the operating results are reviewed by the chief operating decision maker and for which discrete financial information is available. The Company has determined that it currently operates in one segment, the sale of cannabinoid products and clinic and cannabinoid testing. This is because all its services relate to the wellness market and can be targeted together at a similar customer base for end products and services. Additionally, the group is managed by a single board with a group wide CEO so decisions are taken by the same decisions makers for all businesses within the group.

However due to the different nature of the CBD business and the clinic services, these two revenue streams may at some point in the future start to be planned and managed more individually over time. Therefore this judgment will be kept under review.

(g) Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Management is required to use judgement in determining the economic useful lives of identifiable intangible assets. Judgement is also required in identifying indicators of impairment and in identifying the Company's cash generating units ("CGUs"). Judgements and estimates are required are also required in forecasting the future cash generation, the appropriate weighted average cost of capital to apply for discounted cashflows.

The recent reverse acquisition of the Stillcanna group created both intangible assets and goodwill. The customers of Olimax, the main operating company of the group, had customers that although limited in numbers, were all regular and their sales expected to grow. It was estimated that benefits would be seen for at least 3 years from the growth of these initial customers and that forecast cashflows from this growth were realistic. However, the company had only a limited trading history so these assumptions could be incorrect. This was a similar risk in relation to the goodwill element derived from the transaction, although synergies with the existing business bringing cost reductions and enabling the novel food registration process to be completed were also taken into consideration. There is a risk however that these benefits will not be as material as forecast.

Existing Goodwill from earlier acquisitions were also tested using future discounted cashflows of both Phytovista Laboratories Ltd and Goodbody Botanicals Ltd. Phytovista is forecast a steady growth, having recently obtained the laboratory ISO27001, allowing it to attract new customers that require this accreditation. This however will also be a more expensive service so there may be some increased attrition of existing customers.

Goodbody Botanicals has seen significant growth due to its COVID testing business. The cashflow forecasts have assumed alternative testing will be secured to replace the COVID testing service but there is risk in this assumption that it will be unable to maintain these levels of revenue.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

(h) Going Concern

The Company regularly reviews and makes an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern. This assessment relies on significant judgements and assumptions, taking into account known future information, including whether events or conditions create material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the ability to continue as a going concern.

The outbreak of the coronavirus known as "COVID-19", spread across the globe in 2020 and impacted worldwide economic activity. Conditions surrounding the coronavirus continue to rapidly evolve and government authorities have implemented emergency measures to mitigate the spread of the virus. These measures, which include the implementation of travel bans, self-imposed quarantine periods and social distancing, caused material disruption to business globally resulting in an economic slowdown. Global equity markets experienced significant volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions.

However, during the period covered by these condensed interim condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the outbreak and the related mitigation measures had the following impacts on the Company's operations, among others: temporary closure of business locations, supply chain issues, and decrease in sales. The extent to which these events may further impact the Company's business activities will depend on future developments, such as the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions, business disruptions, and the effectiveness of actions taken in Canada, United Kingdom, Poland and other countries to contain and treat the disease.

The business was however, able to respond to the pandemic in the UK by offering COVID-19 testing which has in fact had a positive impact on the revenue and cashflows of the business.

It is therefore not considered necessary for these condensed interim consolidated financial statements to reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications used, that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Further, management has concluded that there are no material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the ability to continue as a going concern.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Business combinations

Effective January 1, 2020, the Company has adopted the amendments to IFRS 3 which clarifies whether a transaction meets the definition of a business combination. A significant change in the amendment is the option for an entity to assess whether substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single asset or group of similar assets. If such a concentration exists, the transaction is not viewed as an acquisition of a business and no further assessment of the business combination guidance is required. This will be relevant where the value of the acquired entity is concentrated in one property, or a group of similar properties. The amendments do not have any impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statement.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

A business combination is a transaction or event in which an acquirer obtains control of one or more businesses and is accounted for using the acquisition method. The total consideration paid for the acquisition is the aggregate of the fair values of assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and equity instruments issued in exchange for control of the acquiree at the acquisition date. The acquisition date is the date when the Company obtains control of the acquiree. The identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recognized at their acquisition date fair values. Goodwill represents the difference between total consideration paid and the fair value of the net-identifiable assets acquired. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed to profit or loss.

(b) Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment is measured at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Construction costs, including borrowing costs, that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are capitalized. Depreciation is recognized on a straight line and declining basis according to the perceived loss in value using the following rates:

Furniture and fittings	3 – 5 years
Computer Equipment	3 – 4 years
Plant and equipment	20% reducing balance/ 4-15 years
Leasehold improvements	2 – 25 years
Transport Equipment	7 – 8 years
Land	Nil
Buildings	25 years

Factors including residual value, useful lives and depreciation methods for each class of plant and equipment are reviewed at least annually and adjusted when appropriate. When individual parts of equipment have determinable useful lives, which differ from the asset as a whole, they are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment. Land is not depreciated. Due to the reverse acquisition during the year some depreciation policies vary from company to company within the group especially relating to plant and equipment. These policies will be aligned in 2021.

Gains and losses on disposal of items of plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the item at the date of disposal and recognized in profit or loss. Assets and construction in progress are transferred to building, production equipment, and building improvements when available for use, which is defined as when they are in the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and depreciation of the asset commences at that point.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(c) Inventory**

Inventory consists of hemp raw materials, other raw ingredients and cannabinoid finished products that are carried at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Cost is determined using the average cost basis. Products for resale and supplies and consumables are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value.

The Company reviews inventory for obsolete, redundant and slow-moving goods and any such inventory are written down to net realizable value.

Raw materials held for use in production are not written down below acquisition or cost of production if the products in which they will be incorporated are expected to be sold at or above cost. However, when a decline in the price of materials indicates that the cost of the products exceeds net realizable value, the materials are written down to net realizable value.

(d) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as of the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Internally generated intangible assets, excluding costs and professional fees required to obtain licenses or IP, including purchased logos and customers gained through merger, evaluated as having a market value, are not capitalized and expenditures are reflected in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period which the expenditure is incurred. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their useful economic lives and assessed for whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the remaining amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets and are amortized over 3-10 years.

Customer relationships	3 years
Brands	10 years

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(e) Goodwill

Goodwill is only recognized as part of business combinations and is an asset representing the future economic benefits produced by assets acquired in a merger or acquisition that are not individually recognised. Whether goodwill is impaired is assessed each year. Goodwill is measured at historical cost less any impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized but is systematically tested for impairment annually in the fourth quarter or earlier if there is an indication of impairment. An increase in interest rates, a drop-in sales or in operating profit are some of the indicators of impairment that management monitors.

(f) Shared-based payments

The Company operates a stock option plan. The Company may grant stock options to buy capital stock of the Company to directors, officers, consultants and employees from time to time. The board of directors grant such options for periods of up to ten years, with vesting periods determined at its discretion and at prices equal to or greater than the closing market price on the day preceding the date the options were granted.

The fair value of the options is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, and is recognized over the period that the employees earn the options. The fair value is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The amount recognized as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted. Amounts related to the issuance of Shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital. If the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be estimated reliably, the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity are measured, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders service.

(g) Deferred income taxes

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for deferred income tax consequences attributable to differences between the condensed interim consolidated financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realised, or the liability settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs. To the extent that the Company does not consider it more likely than not that a deferred income tax asset will be recovered, the deferred income tax assets is reduced. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are

offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current tax assets against liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(h) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding on a diluted basis. The weighted average number of shares outstanding on a diluted basis takes into account the additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting period. Because the Company incurred net losses, the effect of dilutive instruments would be anti-dilutive and therefore diluted loss per share equals basic loss per share.

(i) Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of each entity is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in British Pounds which is the main operating companies functional and presentation currency. The functional currency of Olimax and Olimax RE, subsidiaries that have operations in Poland, is the Polish Zloty. The functional currency of Sativa Wellness Group and Borganic is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of Sativa Group, Goodbody Botanicals and Phytovista Laboratories, subsidiaries with operations in the UK, is British Pounds.

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in the statement of loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge. Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive income. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign operations:

The financial results and position of foreign operations whose functional currency is different from the Company's presentation currency are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income and recorded in the Company's foreign currency translation reserve in equity. These differences are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(j) Impairment of non-financial assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the year. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. A cash generating unit is the smallest group of assets for which there are separate identifiable cash flows.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. An impairment loss recognized with respect to goodwill cannot be subsequently reversed.

(k) Revenue recognition

Under IFRS 15, revenue is to be recognized in a manner that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental cost of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

Performance obligations for the contracts that the Company enters into are completed in less than twelve months, and as such, the Company applies the practical expedient in paragraph 121 of IFRS 15 and does not disclose information about remaining performance obligations as the original expected durations are one year or less.

Revenue is recognized when control of the goods or services provided has transferred to the purchaser and the collectability is reasonably assured. Revenues are recorded net of VAT and other sales related taxes as well as net of any trade discounts and volume rebates. For product sales of cannabis and cannabis derivative products, control is transferred when goods have been shipped. For clinic and cannabinoid testing, the Company satisfies the performance obligations at the point in time when testing takes place.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(I) Financial instruments**

Financial instruments are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement". A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

The following table shows the classification under IFRS 9:

Financial asset/ liability	Classification IFRS 9
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost
Trade receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Lease obligations	Amortized cost
Other current assets	Amortized cost
Other current liabilities	Amortized cost

Non-derivative financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Financial assets are derecognized when they mature or are sold, and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value, and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial asset held at FVTPL are included in profit and loss in the period in which they arise. Derivatives are also categorized as FVTPL unless they are designated specifically as hedges.

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. Gains or losses on financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other comprehensive income following the derecognition of the investment.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment. They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date. Gains and losses on derecognition of financial assets classified amortized cost are recognized in profit or loss.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(n) Financial instruments (Continued)

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit and loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method.

Expected credit losses

The Company is required to recognize expected credit losses when financial instruments are initially recognized and to update the amount of expected credit losses recognized at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk of the financial instruments. In addition, IFRS 9 requires additional disclosure requirements about expected credit losses and credit risk.

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the loss allowance for the financial asset is measured at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for the financial asset at an amount equal to twelve month expected credit losses. For trade receivables the Company applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses, which allows the use of a lifetime expected loss provision. Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

(o) Provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are also recognized where there is a reasonable probability that assets being held, such as stock or trade debtors, will not achieve the expected value in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. These provisions will reduce the value to a more likely value.

(p) Leases

The Company recognizes a right of use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date in accordance with IFRS 16. The right of use asset is initially measured based on the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made on or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred, less any lease incentive received. The right of use asset is subsequently depreciated to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right of use asset or the lease term using the straight-line method. The lease term includes periods covered by an option to extend if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. The right of use asset may be adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability and impairment losses, if any.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**(p) Leases (continued)**

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company uses a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonable similar characteristics. The lease liability is measured at the amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, a change in the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if there is a change in the Company's assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. Leases that have a term of less than 12 months or leases with an underlying asset of low value are recognized as expenses to profit or loss.

(q) Future Standards

The following new standards have been issued but as at December 31, 2020 were not yet relevant to the Company. None of these standards or amendments to existing standards have been adopted early by the Company. These standards and amendments are not expected to be relevant or have a material impact to the Company's financial statements:

On January 23, 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements to clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments include specifying the conditions which exist at the end of the reporting period are those which will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists and expectations about events after the balance sheet date are not relevant. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations that added an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognize contingent assets acquired in a business combination. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022. The Company completed a business combination in the year, but the Company expects to adopt the amendment to be applied for future business combinations.

On August 27, 2020, the IASB issued 'Interest Rate Benchmark Reform—Phase 2' which amend IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and IFRS 16 Leases. The amendments require additional disclosures for users to understand the nature and extent of risks arising from the IBOR reform and how the entity manages those risks. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

(r) Segments

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged either in providing products or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Company evaluated the business activities from which it earns revenues and incurs expenses, at which level the operating results are reviewed by the chief operating decision maker and for which discrete financial information is available. The Company operates in one segment, the sale of cannabinoid products and clinic and cannabinoid testing.

4. GENERAL AND ADMIN COSTS

	3 months to Sept 2020 (Note 18)	3 months to Sept 2019	9 months to Sept 2020 (Note 18)	9 months to Sept 2019
	£	£	£	£
Sales and Marketing	95,848	172,594	395,389	332,434
Professional Fees	83,237	177,833	507,731	451,025
Staff costs	203,706	376,997	982,554	903,292
Infrastructure	61,942	71,438	215,195	219,555
Operational	30,848	22,043	74,955	42,670
Travel and Entertaining	3,030	37,779	23,703	110,902
Regulatory	114,296	43,968	144,046	110,000
Acquisition costs	174,020	-	216,253	-
Admin and financial	124,221	42,955	190,196	113,381
Total General and Admin Costs	891,148	945,607	2,750,022	2,283,259

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	£	£
Cash held in banks	1,154,646	1,992,531
Guaranteed investment certificate	1,707,059	-
	2,861,705	1,992,531

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

6. BUSINESS COMBINATION

Acquisition of Sativa Group

On September 24, 2020, the Company closed its reverse acquisition (the "Transaction") with Sativa Group Plc by acquiring a 100% equity interest from the shareholders of Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (Formerly Stillcanna Inc.). The Company acquired all of the shares of Sativa Group Plc in exchange for the issuance of 190,718,214 common shares. The shares were issued using a share exchange ratio of 0.33507 New Sativa Wellness Group Inc Shares in exchange for each Sativa Group Plc Share.

Pursuant to a share exchange arrangement (the "Arrangement"), the Company acquired all of the outstanding shares of Sativa Group Plc. As a result of the Transaction, Sativa Group Plc became a wholly owned subsidiary.

At the time of the acquisition, Sativa Group Plc determined that Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (Formerly Stillcanna Inc.) constituted a business as defined under IFRS 3, Business Combinations, and that it met the criteria for a reverse acquisition so accounted for it as such. Therefore, Sativa Group Plc for reporting purposes is the accounting acquirer. The purchase consideration is comprised of shares, options, and warrants which were measured at fair value on the date of acquisition. The Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (Formerly Stillcanna Inc.) shares (110,874,727 common shares) fair value was determined to be a Level 2 fair value measurement of £6,068,355 based on the five-day average market price following commencement of trading on September 30, 2020. The Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (Formerly Stillcanna Inc.) options and warrants outstanding at the acquisition date were also valued and included in the total consideration paid.

The Company has recognized the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired at their estimated acquisition date fair values.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

6. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

Consideration paid:	£
Common shares	6,068,355
Value stock options outstanding stock options	37,262
Value stock options outstanding warrants	79,880
Total consideration paid	6,185,497
Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	562,019
Short term investment	1,913,598
Accounts receivable	76,140
Inventories / Assets held for sale	289,094
Plant and equipment	2,896,380
Assets under finance lease	45,949
Intangible assets – Customers	800,000
Refundable taxes	254,901
Other assets	140,812
Goodwill	142,900
Total assets	7,121,793
Liabilities	
Accounts payable	(620,106)
Other payables	(118,242)
Deferred tax liability	(152,000)
Lease liability	(45,948)
Total liabilities	(936,297)
Net assets acquired	6,185,497

The goodwill recognized on the acquisition is primarily attributed to the assembled workforce and the synergies which will contribute to operational efficiencies within the Company. Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes. The Company granted 1,000,000 common shares as a finder's fee with a fair value of \$95,000. This cost was expensed to profit and loss.

6. INVENTORIES

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
	£	£
Raw materials	20,511	64,751
Hemp oil products	15,781	-
Finished goods and goods for resale	294,277	143,000
	330,569	207,751

During the 9 months ended September 30, 2020, the Company tested inventories for impairment and wrote down inventory to its net realizable value, which resulted in a total impairment of £21,030 including a provision of £20,000 and stock write off £1,030. Inventory expensed to cost of sales during the period ended September 30, 2020 amounted to £331,437 (September 30, 2019 - £274,120).

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

7. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Furniture and fittings	Computer Equipment	Leasehold improvements	Plant and equipment	Transportation equipment	Land	Buildings	Assets under construction	Total
Cost:	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Balance, January 1, 2019	12,000	23,000	127,000	211,000	-	-	-	-	373,000
Additions	21,895	86,954	198,694	170,750	-	-	-	38,507	516,800
Disposals	-	(1,580)	-	(10,530)	-	-	-	-	(12,110)
Balance December 31, 2019	33,895	108,374	325,694	371,220	-	-	-	38,507	877,690
Additions	-	28,104	37,276	20,535	-	-	-	-	85,915
Additions through business combination (Notes 7,18)	-	10,006	8,766	746,848	21,407	4,178	12,064	2,093,111	2,896,380
Transfer from capital WIP	-	11,000	-	-	-	-	-	(11,000)	-
Disposals	(492)	(15,766)	(59,268)	(12,758)	-	-	-	(27,507)	(72,026)
Exchange diffs	-	1,171	115	(25,681)	(689)	(116)	(336)	(58,308)	(84,884)
Balance, September 30, 2020	33,403	142,890	312,583	1,100,164	20,718	4,062	11,728	2,034,803	3,660,350

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

Accumulated depreciation:	Furniture and fittings	Computer Equipment	Leasehold improvements	Plant and equipment	Transportation equipment	Land	Buildings	Assets under construction	Total
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Balance, January 1, 2019	1,000	3,000	7,000	18,400	-	-	-	-	29,400
Depreciation	5,563	22,687	78,835	62,389	-	-	-	-	169,474
Disposals	-	-	-	(1,780)	-	-	-	-	(1,780)
Balance, December 31, 2019	6,563	25,687	85,835	79,009	-	-	-	-	197,094
Disposals	(41)	(6,560)	(23,222)	(3,264)	-	-	-	-	(33,086)
Depreciation	8,307	31,406	62,690	48,276	-	-	-	-	150,679
Balance, September 30, 2020	14,829	50,534	125,303	124,021	-	-	-	-	314,686
Impairment	-	-	10,000	-	-	-	-	-	10,000
Net book value, December 30, 2019	27,332	82,687	229,859	292,211	-	-	-	38,507	670,596
Net book value, September 30, 2020 (Note 18)	18,574	92,356	177,280	976,143	20,718	4,062	11,728	2,034,803	3,335,664

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

Geographical Location:	Furniture and fittings	Computer Equipment	Leasehold improvements	Plant and equipment	Transportation equipment	Land	Buildings	Assets under construction	Total
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
United Kingdom	27,332	82,687	229,859	292,211	-	-	-	38,507	670,596
Balance, December 31, 2019	27,332	82,687	229,859	292,211	-	-	-	38,507	670,596
Poland	-	-	-	717,753	20,718	4,062	11,728	2034,803	2,789,064
United Kingdom	18,574	92,356	177,280	258,390	-	-	-	-	546,600
Balance, September 30, 2020 (Note 18)	18,574	92,356	177,280	976,143	20,718	4,062	11,728	2034,803	3,335,664

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

9. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

	Transportation Equipment	Equipment	Building	Total
Cost:	£	£	£	£
Balance, January 1, 2019	—	8,934	694,930	703,864
Additions		-	-	-
Balance December 31, 2019		8,934	694,930	703,864
Additions through business combination	44,668	-	-	44,668
Additions	—	—	259	259
Balance, September 30, 2020	44,668	8,934	695,189	748,791
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance, January 1, 2019	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	3,043	84,973	88,016
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	3,043	84,973	88,016
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	2,234	109,438	111,672
Balance, September 30, 2020	-	5,277	194,411	199,688
Net book value, December 31, 2019	-	5,891	530,545	536,436
Net book value, September 30, 2020	44,668	3,657	421,365	469,690

10. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

	Note	Total
Cost:		£
Balance, December 31, 2019		—
Assets transferred on business combination	18	243,797
Balance, September 30, 2020		243,797

As at September 30, 2020 the Company had excess electricity generating equipment that was held for sale. The Company valued the equipment at fair value less cost of disposal and is working with the manufacturer of the equipment to actively sell the equipment.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

	Customer Relationships	Brands	Intangible Assets	Goodwill	Total
Cost:	£	£	£	£	£
Balance, January 1, 2019	-	-	-	572,072	572,072
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	-	-	572,072	572,072
Additions	-	35,000	35,000	-	35,000
Additions from the business combination (Notes 7,18)	800,000	-	800,000	142,900	942,900
Balance, September 30, 2020	800,000	35,000	835,000	714,972	1,549,972
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance, January 1, 2019	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2019	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	(2,333)	(2,333)	-	(2,333)
Balance, September 30, 2020	-	(2,333)	(2,333)	-	(2,333)
Net book value, December 31, 2019	-	-	-	572,072	572,072
Net book value, September 30, 2020	800,000	32,667	832,667	714,972	1,547,639

On each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there are events or changes in circumstances that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of any of its reporting units below their carrying values and, therefore, require the intangible assets and goodwill to be tested for impairment. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company recorded no impairment charge on intangible assets or goodwill (2019 - \$nil).

12. LEASE OBLIGATIONS

	September 30, 2020	December 31, 2019
Gross lease liabilities – minimum lease payments:	£	£
No later than 1 year	189,534	201,919
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	391,523	495,796
	581,057	697,715
Future interest charges on lease liabilities	(26,005)	(77,106)
Present value of lease liability	555,052	620,609
Current	175,378	169,945
Non-current	379,674	450,664

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

13. SHARE CAPITAL

- a. Authorized: unlimited common shares without par value
unlimited preferred shares without par value
- b. Issued and Outstanding:

On September 24, 2020, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Sativa Group Plc ("Sativa") in exchange for 190,718,214 common shares of the Company, through a share exchange at a ratio of approximately 0.33507 common shares of the Company for one common share of Sativa.

The exchange ratio attributed a fair value for the entire issued share capital of Sativa of £6,068,355 based on the five-day average market price following commencement of trading on September 30, 2020. The fair value was determined to be a Level 2 fair value measurement based on the five-day average market price following commencement of trading on September 30, 2020.

In connection with the acquisition, the Company also issued 1,000,000 common shares for financial advisory services, the value of which, based on the \$0.095 at the date trading ceased, was charged through equity.

On September 24, 2020, the Application for Sativa Wellness Group Inc. officially combining the operations of Sativa Group PLC and Sativa Wellness Group Inc. was concluded. The shares of Sativa Wellness Group Inc. (formerly, Stillcanna Inc.) resumed trading on the CSE at the market open on September 30, 2020. Trading resumed on the CSE under a new symbol "SWEL".

On December 23, 2019 Sativa Group issued 34,500,000 units at £0.04 through a placement. Each unit was a common share and warrant with an exercise price of 4.5p shares for proceeds of £1,380,000

Stock options:

During the year ended July 31, 2018, the Board approved the adoption by the Company of a new fixed number share option plan (the "Fixed Option Plan"), subject to shareholder and regulatory approval. The Fixed Option Plan is designed to provide certain directors, officers and other key employees of the Company with incentive share options at the discretion of the Board. Options are to be granted at the discretion of the Board to Service Providers as defined in the Fixed Option Plan. Capitalized terms used but not defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Fixed Option Plan.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

A summary of the Company's stock option activity is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Weighted Average Exercise Price £
Balance December 31, 2018	2,165,000	0.40	0.23
Exercised, March 25, 2019	(125,000)	0.19	0.11
Exercised, March 29, 2019	(125,000)	0.19	0.11
Exercised, April 5, 2019	(80,000)	0.19	0.11
Granted, May 27, 2019	1,800,000	1.23	0.72
Balance September 30, 2019	3,635,000	0.83	0.48
Exchanged Sativa Group Plc options on merger Sep 30, 2020	39,793,000	0.044	0.03
Expired, September 30, 2020	(35,000)	0.20	0.12
Expired, September 30, 2020	(150,000)	0.19	0.11
Expired, September 30, 2020	(300,000)	0.63	0.37
Expired, September 30, 2020	(800,000)	1.23	0.72
Balance, September 30, 2020	42,143,000	0.08	0.05

As of September 30, 2020, the following stock options were outstanding:

Number of Options Outstanding	Exercise Price \$	Exercise Price £	Expiry Date	Vesting Criteria	Number of Common Shares Vested
27,207,970	0.02509	0.01464	June 3, 2025	Vested	27,207,970
4,188,375	0.02509	0.01464	March 1, 2023	Vested	4,188,375
335,070	0.05018	0.02928	January 12, 2023	Vested	335,070
600,000	0.19	0.11087	July 31, 2023	Vested	600,000
750,000	0.63	0.36762	October 23, 2023	Vested	750,000
1,000,000	1.23	0.71773	May 27, 2024	Vested	1,000,000
1,122,485	0.07528	0.04393	March 30, 2030	1/3, 1/3, 1/3 over 3 years	374,162
1,489,201	0.11291	0.06589	March 30, 2030	2 Years	-
1,638,120	0.11291	0.06589	March 30, 2030	1/3, 1/3, 1/3 over 3 years	546,040
223,380	0.11291	0.06589	March 30, 2030	Vested	223,380
744,600	0.11291	0.06589	March 30, 2030	Vested	744,600
25,775	0.32619	0.19034	December 05, 2021	3 Years	-
309,295	0.32619	0.19034	March 30, 2030	½ 03/30/2021 ½ 03/30/2022	103,098
51,549	0.32619	0.19034	March 30, 2030	Vested	51,549
1,477,745	0.11542	0.06735	July 16, 2020	1/3, 1/3, 1/3 over 3 years	-
979,435	0.11793	0.06881	July 16, 2020	1/3, 1/3, 1/3 over 3 years	-
42,143,000					36,124,244

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

The weighted average exercise price and weighted average life are \$0.1129 and 4.94 years, respectively. As of September 30, 2020, 36,124,244 stock options are exercisable.

For each accounting period the options fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following input assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	0.9%
Estimated life	5 year
Expected volatility	100%
Expected dividend yield	0%

Expected Volatility was determined based on an assessment of volatility measures from a peer group of comparable public companies in North America.

Purchase warrants:

A summary of the Company's warrant activities is as follows:

	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Weighted Average Exercise Price £
Balance, December 31, 2018	13,571,200	0.34	0.20
Exercised, January 28, 2019	(25,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, February 06, 2019	(260,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, March 22, 2019	(265,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, March 25, 2019	(100,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, March 26, 2019	(97,433)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, March 26, 2019	(150,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, March 29, 2019	(131,372)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, April 05, 2019	(7,500)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, April 10, 2019	(510,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, April 30, 2019	(27,500)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, May 03, 2019	(69,000)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, May 15, 2019	(142,000)	0.50	0.29
Issued, May 7, 2019	12,076,925	1.73	1.01
Exercised, May 27, 2019	(114,000)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, June 06, 2019	(250,000)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, June 10, 2019	(200,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, July 10, 2019	(300,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, August 06, 2019	(162,500)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, August 09, 2019	(80,000)	0.10	0.06
Exercised, August 23, 2019	(80,000)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, August 26, 2019	(600,000)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, October 08, 2019	(215,500)	0.50	0.29

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

Exercised, October 09, 2019	(892,335)	0.50	0.29
Exercised, October 10, 2019	(1,020,000)	0.50	0.29
Expired, October 10, 2019	(4,774,560)	0.50	0.29
Balance, September 30, 2019	15,174,425	1.39	0.81
Expired, May 7, 2020	(12,076,925)	1.73	1.01
Issued, September 30, 2020	10,328,535	0.242	0.14
Balance, September 30, 2020	13,426,035	0.201	0.12

During the 9 month period ended September 30, 2020, the Company issued nil common shares for exercise of warrants for proceeds of £nil. (September 30, 2019: £nil)

As of September 30, 2020, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

Number of Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price \$	Exercise Price £	Expiry Date	Number of Common Shares Issuable
3,097,500	0.10	0.06	January 12, 2023	3,097,500
10,328,535	0.242	0.14	December 18, 2022	10,328,533
13,426,035				13,426,033

The weighted average exercise price and weighted average life are £0.12 and 2.23 years, respectively.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments recorded at fair value are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of cash, cash equivalents, trade receivables, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and other current liabilities approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. Discussions of risks associated with financial assets and liabilities are detailed below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the measure of the credit worthiness of the borrowing and the possibility of resulting loss which arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions and receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of these financial assets. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held with major Canadian and UK. The board takes a low risk approach to cash equivalents and they are held in low risk investment accounts.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

Currency and foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the possibility of losing money due to unfavorable moves in exchange rates. A portion of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are denominated in other currencies, mainly Polish Zloty and Canadian Dollars. Cash is also generated in different currencies than required to meet costs. The Company monitors this exposure and plans the exchange of cash between currencies to utilise the best available rates in advance but has no hedge positions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its current obligations as they become due. The majority of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are payable in less than ninety days. The Company prepares monthly forecasts and monitors expenditures to manage short-term liquidity. Due to the nature of the Company's activities, funding for long-term liquidity needs is dependent on the Company's ability to obtain additional financing through various means, including equity financing.

The following is an analysis of the contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities as at September 30, 2020:

	Within 12 months £	After 12 months £
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,019,519	-
Lease liability	175,378	379,674
Other liabilities	151,800	-
Deferred tax	152,000	-
Total	1,498,697	379,674

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company defines its capital as shareholders' equity. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the growth of the business and finance future expansion while maintaining strong creditor relationships and shareholder return. The Board of Directors do not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the capital management strategy during the 9 month period to September 30, 2020.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has determined that its key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive directors of the Company and corporate officers.

The remuneration of directors and key management personnel for the three and nine month periods to September 30, 2020 and 2019 was as follows:

	Three-months ended		Nine-months ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Wages and salaries to Directors and key management	£ 140,756	91,465	£ 406,432	193,746
Directors Fees	£ 35,033	50,125	£ 102,911	150,375
Share-based compensation	£ 43,831	68,653	£ 964,032	218,331
	£ 219,620	210,243	£ 1,473,375	562,452

Other related party transactions for the year to September 30, 2020 and 2019 was as follows:

	Three-months ended		Nine-months ended	
	September 30, 2020	September 31, 2019	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019
Recharged expenses - Carbon Managers	£ 286	2,067	£ 2,606	6,222
Corporate Entertainment - Dairy House Farm Estate	£ 3,000	6,500	£ 3,000	11,500
Consultant fees - Carbon Managers	£ 10,000	-	£ 10,000	-
Rent-Carbon Managers	£ 30,000	27,500	£ 90,000	82,500
	£ 43,286	36,067	£ 105,606	100,222

At September 30, 2020 £3,000 was owed to Dairy House Farm Estate and £123.12 to Carbon Managers. Both Dairy House Farm Estate and Carbon Managers are owned by Jeremy Thomas a Director and Executive Chairman.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Effective August 19, 2020, Borganic, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, terminated its Joint Venture agreement dated December 4, 2018 with Dragonfly Biosciences Limited ('Dragonfly').

The termination includes a claim for Dragonfly's share of the Joint Venture extraction facility. Proceedings issued in the English High Court were also been served by Borganic on Dragonfly and a director of Dragonfly and general manager of the Joint Venture company.

SATIVA WELLNESS GROUP INC.

Notes to the Condensed Unaudited, Amended and Restated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in GBP except where otherwise noted)

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (Continued)

In March 2021 there was a settlement agreement between Sativa Wellness Group and Dragonfly and all and all claims were revoked. This agreement included a £200K cash settlement received in and passed over the control of the Romanian facility to Dragonfly Biosciences Limited for and agreed value and included an agreement for the ongoing commercial supply of CBD in March 2021.

18. RESTATEMENT

The Company has restated its previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and all related disclosures in order to reflect the correct adjustments related to the share exchange arrangement on the acquisition of Sativa Group (Note 6).

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatements on the previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements issued on January 15, 2021. It should be noted that the previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were reported in Canadian dollars, and the restated unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are now presented in British Pounds (GBP) to reflect the more relevant presentation currency of the Company. Any changes in figures not related to the adjustments to the share exchange arrangement are solely due to foreign exchange translation.

	Previously Reported September, 30 2020 C\$,000	Previously Reported September, 30 2020 £,000	Adjustments September, 30 2020 £'000	As Adjusted September, 30 2020 £'000
Statement of Financial Position				
Plant & Equipment	5,792	3,380	(44)	3,336
Intangible Assets	79	46	787	833
Goodwill	9,704	5,663	(4,948)	715
Deferred Tax	-	-	(152)	(152)
Shareholders Equity	20,454	11,935	(4,252)	7,683
Statement of Net Loss and comprehensive Loss				
Revenue	2,087	1,218	(20)	1,198
Cost of Sales	(921)	(537)	8	(529)
Total Expenses	(6,397)	(3,733)	23	(3,710)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss	(5,231)	(3,052)	11	(3,041)
Statement in Changes in Equity				
Reverse Acquisition	17,880	10,444	(4,259)	6,185
Net Loss	(5,135)	(2,997)	(139)	(3,136)
Statement of cashflows				
Loss before Income Taxes	(5,560)	(3,244)	(21)	(3,265)